

No. 20-480

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID BRYON BABCOCK, PETITIONER

v.

KILOLO KIJAKAZI, ACTING COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL
SECURITY

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

NICOLE FRAZER REAVES
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ALISA B. KLEIN
SUSHMA SONI
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement:	
A. Legal background	2
B. Proceedings below	13
Summary of argument	17
Argument:	
I. Civil service pension payments based on work performed as a civilian dual status technician do not qualify for the uniformed services exception to the Social Security Act’s windfall elimination provision	21
A. The plain text of the uniformed services exception establishes that it does not apply to work performed in the dual status technician role	21
B. The definition of “uniformed service” that is cross-referenced in the uniformed services exception confirms that it does not apply to work performed in the dual status technician role	25
II. Petitioner’s contrary interpretation runs afoul of the text and context of the uniformed services exception	33
A. Petitioner misconstrues the plain meaning of the text of the uniformed services exception	33
B. Petitioner does not account for the inherently civilian nature of dual status technician employment	36
C. Petitioner’s remaining arguments do not undermine the plain-text meaning of the uniformed services exception	43
Conclusion	47
Appendix — Statutory provisions	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Association of Civilian Technicians v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 250 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	34
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	45
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	44
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 656 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	17, 43, 44, 45
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	45
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	45
<i>Kientz v. Commissioner</i> , 954 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2020).....	25, 44
<i>Linza v. Saul</i> , 990 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2021).....	31, 32
<i>Martin v. Social Sec. Admin.</i> , 903 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Newton v. Commissioner Soc. Sec.</i> , 983 F.3d 643 (3d Cir. 2020)	32
<i>Perpich v. Department of Def.</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990).....	24, 27, 28
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	21
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	34
<i>Sealed Case, In re</i> , 551 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	46
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987).....	43
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985).....	43, 44
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	21

Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, Cl. 1	41
Federal Employees' Compensation Act, 5 U.S.C. 8101 <i>et seq.</i>	7
5 U.S.C. 8101(1)	37
Federal Insurance Contributions Act, 26 U.S.C. 3101 <i>et seq.</i>	8
26 U.S.C. 3101	8
26 U.S.C. 3102.....	8
26 U.S.C. 3111.....	8
26 U.S.C. 3121(b)(6)(A) (1970)	12
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 1346(b), 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	3
National Defense Act of 1916, ch. 134, 39 Stat. 166:	
§§ 57-61, 39 Stat. 197-198.....	2
§ 67, 39 Stat. 199.....	2
§ 90, 39 Stat. 205-206.....	2
National Guard Technicians Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-486, 82 Stat. 755	3
§ 3(c), 82 Stat. 757.....	3, 40
Servicemen's and Veterans' Survivor Benefits Act, ch. 837, 70 Stat. 857	42
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 410(a)	13, 22
42 U.S.C. 410(a)(5).....	9
42 U.S.C. 410(a)(5)(B)(i)	13
42 U.S.C. 410(a)(6)(A) (1970).....	12
42 U.S.C. 410(l)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. 410(l)(1)(A).....	11
42 U.S.C. 410(l)(1)(B).....	11
42 U.S.C. 410(m).....	<i>passim</i> , 15a

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 415(a)(1)(A)	8
42 U.S.C. 415(a)(7)(A)	10, 16a
42 U.S.C. 415(a)(7)(A)(III)	<i>passim</i> , 17a
42 U.S.C. 415(a)(7)(B)	36
42 U.S.C. 415(b)	8
Social Security Amendments of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-21, § 113, 97 Stat. 76-79	10
Social Security Independence and Program Improvements Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-296, § 308(b), 108 Stat. 1522-1523	10
5 U.S.C.	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 2101(1)	18, 23, 38, 1a
5 U.S.C. 2101(2)-(3) (2021)	38, 1a
5 U.S.C. 2105	6
5 U.S.C. 2105(a)(1)(F)	32
5 U.S.C. 5105	6
5 U.S.C. 5332	6
5 U.S.C. 5342	6
5 U.S.C. 6323(a)	7
5 U.S.C. 6323(b)	7
5 U.S.C. 8332	23
5 U.S.C. 8332(b)	23, 39, 1a
5 U.S.C. 8332(b)(1)	39
5 U.S.C. 8332(b)(6)	6, 23, 38, 39, 40, 2a
5 U.S.C. 8332(b)(12)	39
5 U.S.C. 8336	6, 23
5 U.S.C. 8337(h)	7
5 U.S.C. 8401(30)	6
5 U.S.C. 8451	7
10 U.S.C.	6, 24, 31, 41
10 U.S.C. 101(b)(16)	37

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
10 U.S.C. 101(c)(2).....	26, 2a
10 U.S.C. 101(c)(3).....	26, 2a
10 U.S.C. 113 (2021)	6
10 U.S.C. 513(c)	31
10 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	42
10 U.S.C. 802(a)(3)(A)(ii)	5
10 U.S.C. 976.....	37
10 U.S.C. 1049(2)	32
10 U.S.C. 10101(1)	26
10 U.S.C. 10105(1)	26
10 U.S.C. 10107.....	27, 28
10 U.S.C. 10216(a)	4, 3a
10 U.S.C. 10216(a)(1)(A)	4, 23, 3a
10 U.S.C. 10216(a)(1)(B)	5, 3a
10 U.S.C. 10216(a)(1)(C)	4, 15, 23, 3a
10 U.S.C. 10216(a)(2).....	5, 3a
10 U.S.C. 10216(a)(3).....	4, 3a
10 U.S.C. 12102(a)	31
10 U.S.C. 12107.....	31
10 U.S.C. 12107(b)(1)	27
10 U.S.C. 12201.....	31
10 U.S.C. 12211.....	31
10 U.S.C. 12403.....	5
10 U.S.C. 12405.....	5
10 U.S.C. 12602.....	30
10 U.S.C. 12602(a)	30
10 U.S.C. 12602(a)(1).....	30
10 U.S.C. 12602(a)(3).....	30
32 U.S.C.....	24, 31
32 U.S.C. 106.....	28
32 U.S.C. 302-304.....	31

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
32 U.S.C. 305-312.....	31
32 U.S.C. 325(a)	27
32 U.S.C. 325(c)	28
32 U.S.C. 328.....	37
32 U.S.C. 502(a)	5
32 U.S.C. 502(f).....	37
32 U.S.C. 709.....	2, 9a
32 U.S.C. 709(a)(1)-(2).....	4, 9a
32 U.S.C. 709(a)(3).....	4, 9a
32 U.S.C. 709(b).....	5, 10a
32 U.S.C. 709(b)(1)	4, 10a
32 U.S.C. 709(c)	32, 10a
32 U.S.C. 709(d).....	32, 11a
32 U.S.C. 709(e)	5, 24, 11a
32 U.S.C. 709(f)(5).....	7, 39, 12a
32 U.S.C. 709(g).....	39, 13a
32 U.S.C. 709(g)(2)	5, 13a
32 U.S.C. 709(h).....	7, 37, 39, 13a
33 U.S.C.:	
33 U.S.C. 3071 (2020)	41
33 U.S.C. 3071(a)(1) (2020)	42
33 U.S.C. 3072.....	42
37 U.S.C.:	
37 U.S.C. 101(3) (2021).....	41, 42
37 U.S.C. 201 (2021)	42
37 U.S.C. 204.....	6
37 U.S.C. 204(a)(1).....	41
37 U.S.C. 204(g)(1)	37
37 U.S.C. 206.....	6
37 U.S.C. 401 <i>et seq.</i>	42

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
38 U.S.C. (2021):	
38 U.S.C. 101(27).....	18, 25, 26, 14a
38 U.S.C. 101(27)(G).....	11, 18, 26, 14a
42 U.S.C.....	39
42 U.S.C. 204(a)(2).....	42
42 U.S.C. 213.....	42
42 U.S.C. 213a (2020)	41
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16.....	7
20 C.F.R.:	
Section 404.1018	9
Section 404.1018(a)(1)(i).....	13
Section 404.221(c).....	8
32 C.F.R. 352a.4 (2016)	6
Miscellaneous:	
114 Cong. Rec. (1968):	
p. 23,251	3
pp. 23,252-23,253.....	40
p. 23,254.....	3
p. 23,255.....	3
Dir., Air National Guard, <i>Air National Guard</i> <i>Instruction 36-2001</i> (Apr. 30, 2019), https://go.usa.gov/xFjXp	6
60 Fed. Reg. 56,511 (Nov. 9, 1995).....	11, 12
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 47, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1993).....	9
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 670, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994).....	11, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 1823, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 40
H.R. Rep. No. 25, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1983).....	9, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 506, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	11

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Nat'l Guard Bureau, U.S. Dep't of Def., <i>Chief National Guard Bureau Instruction: National Guard Technician Absence and Leave Program</i> CNGBI 1400.25, Vol. 630 (Aug. 6, 2018), https://go.usa.gov/xG57X	7
<i>National Guard Technician Injury Compensation Program</i> CNGBI 1400.25, Vol. 800 (Aug. 9, 2018), https://go.usa.gov/xA95b	7
S. Rep. No. 1446, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968).....	2, 3, 4
S. Rep. No. 23, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	9
Soc. Sec. Admin.:	
<i>Program Operations Manual System (POMS):</i>	
<i>RS 00605.364 Determining Pension Applicability, Eligibility Date, and Monthly Amount</i> (Nov. 12, 2020), https://go.usa.gov/xA5gV	36
<i>RS 00605.370 WEP Guarantee</i> (Apr. 17, 2003), https://go.usa.gov/xA5gm ...	35, 36
<i>RS 00605.383 Exclusion of Military Reservists from WEP</i> (May 6, 1999), https://go.usa.gov/xEuGJ	12
<i>Retirement Benefits</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xFYHy (last visited July 26, 2021).....	10
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (3d ed. 1992)	21, 22, 33
The Judge Advocate Gen.'s Legal Ctr. & Sch., Nat'l Sec. Law Dep't, <i>Operational Law Handbook</i> (2020), https://go.usa.gov/x6Fhx	5
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989):	
Vol. 1	22
Vol. 20	21

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1993)	21, 22
